

No. 18-2118

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION &
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND & MATTHEW LECONTE, in his
official capacity as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, MAINE, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
SETH SCHOFIELD, Cir. No. 1141881
Senior Appellate Counsel
TURNER SMITH, Cir. No. 1177317
Assistant Attorney General
Energy and Environment Bureau
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2436

April 12, 2019

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Interests of Amici	2
Argument.....	6
I. Neither Federal nor State Law Preempts the Ordinance.	6
A. The Pipeline Safety Act Does Not Preempt Local Air-Quality and Land-Use Regulation.....	6
1. The Ordinance Does Not Regulate Pipeline Safety.....	7
2. The Ordinance’s Actual Effects, Not Local Legislators’ Subjective Motivations, Drive the PSA-Preemption Analysis.....	11
B. The Maine Oil Law Does Not Preempt the Ordinance.	13
II. The Ordinance Is a Constitutionally Permissible Exercise of State and Local Police Powers that Does Not Abridge the Dormant Foreign and Domestic Commerce Clauses.....	15
A. The Ordinance Does Not Violate the Dormant Foreign Commerce Clause’s One-Voice Standard.....	16
1. Congressional Actions Preserve State and Local Police- Power Regulation.....	17
2. Executive Actions Also Preserve State and Local Authority.	20
B. PPLC Improperly Attempts to Remake <i>Pike</i> ’s Deferential Standard.....	24
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32	(a)
Certificate of Service	(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	7
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	16
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	19
<i>Associated Indus. of Massachusetts v. Snow</i> , 898 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Barclays Bank v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	5
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	23
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27
<i>CSX Transp. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	7, 11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	25
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>ENGIE Gas & LNG LLC v. Department of Pub. Utils.</i> , 475 Mass. 191, 56 N.E.3d 740 (2016).....	4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	3
<i>Hamilton v. Ky. Distilleries & Warehouse</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	2
<i>Huron Portland Cement v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	3

Table of Authorities – Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018)	26
<i>Japan Line Ltd. v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	17, 22
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	25
<i>Kimball v. Land Use Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2000 ME 20, 745 A.2d 387 (2000)	15
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-00101-SLG, 2019 WL 1431217 (D. Alaska Mar. 29, 2019)	23
<i>Lighthouse Resources, Inc. v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05005-RJB, 2019 WL 1436846 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 1, 2019)	5
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	6
<i>National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	23, 24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	13
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 19
<i>Pacific Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	24

Table of Authorities – Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	24
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	12
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	27
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	15
<i>TBI, Inc. v. Board of Health of N. Andover</i> , 431 Mass. 9, 725 N.E.2d 188 (2000)	5
<i>Texas MidStream Gas Servs. v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	2, 27
<i>United States v. Slade</i> , 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....16
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(1).....8
 33 U.S.C. § 1911.....19
 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)8
 49 U.S.C. § 105018
 Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7511b(f)(1)(A).....19
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat.
 2242 (2015)20
 Maine Oil Discharge Prevention and Pollution Control law, Me. Rev.
 Stat. tit. 38, §§ 541-560 (2019)2
 § 54113
 § 545.....14
 § 547.....14
 § 548.....14
 § 550.....14
 § 552-A14
 § 556..... 13, 14
 § 557.....14
 1969 Me. Laws 83.....14
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, § 69H4

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Massachusetts Clean Waters Acts, Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 21, §§ 26-535

Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Facility Siting Act, Mass. Gen. Laws
ch. 21D, §§ 1-19.....5

Massachusetts Solid Waste Facility Siting Act, Mass. Gen. Laws, ch.
111, §§ 150A-150A1/25

Massachusetts Waterways Act, Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 91, §§ 1-645

 § 15

 § 2.....5

 §§ 14-185

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 131,
§ 40.....5

Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 60101-603012

 § 60102(a)(2).....7

 § 60104(c) 8, 12

 § 60104(e) 8, 18

Ports and Waterways Safety Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1221-12319

 § 1225(b)9

Regulations

2 Me. Code R. § 1(L)14

49 C.F.R. pt. 1958

 § 195.1(b)(9)(ii)10

600 Me. Code R. § 1314

600 Me. Code R. § 2(o)14

600 Me. Code R. § 2(y)14

Table of Authorities – Continued *Page*

Federal Register

50 Fed. Reg. 25,189 (June 14, 1985)22

73 Fed. Reg. 31,634 (June 3, 2008)10

82 Fed. Reg. 16,467 (Apr. 4, 2017)21

82 Fed. Reg. 53,553 (Nov. 16, 2017)21

Miscellaneous

Alexandra B. Klass & Danielle Meinhardt, *Transporting Oil and Gas: U.S. Infrastructure Challenges*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 947 (2015)18

Alexandra Klass & Jim Rossi, *Reconstituting the Federalism Battle in Energy Transportation*, 41 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 423 (2017)18

Brannon P. Denning, *Bitker on Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Commerce* (2d ed. 2013).....3

Decision and Order Denying Application for Certificate of Site and Facility, *In re Northern Pass Transmission, LLC*, No. 2015-06 (Mar. 30, 2018), *appeal pending*, N.H. S.Ct. No. 2018-04864

FERC: Oil–Environment, <https://www.ferc.gov/industries/oil.asp>.....18

H.R. Rep. No. 102-247, pt.1 (1991) 9, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1384, pt.1 (1978)9

International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships (Annex VI)19

Jon Chesto, *Utilities Withdraw Plan for \$3 Billion Natural Gas Pipeline Expansion*, Boston Globe, June 29, 20174

National Security Strategy of the United States of America (Dec. 2017).....23
